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10. Shri K.S.Mair.
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11. g.A8.Thomas .
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1%. Shri P.C.Sahu.
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Department of Telecom.
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Maw Delhi. - v Respondents

{ By Shri R.MN.Singh for Shri R.¥.Sinha., Advocate for
Respondent HMo.l: Shri Javant tath. Adwvocate for
Respondent No.2Z )

ORDER

Honfble shri Vv.K.Majotra. V.C.(A) =-

dpplicant has challenged annexure-f dated 29.1.2002 ¢

whereby allegedly nine officers (respondents 4 +to 1%
dunior to the applicant have baen Dromoted to the . drade -
of Chief General Manager of Indian Telscom Service Group
“&?  in the pav scale of Rs.22400-24500 on reqular basis
and also action of respondents in denvinh the applicant
such promotion:

Z Briefly stated. the facts of the case are that
the applicant who has besn working as General Manager was
considered for eromotion to the gradse of Chisef General
Manager in the DPC held by the UPSC on 30.10.2001 adgainst
the vacancies for the vear 2001~2002. The DRC considered
72 wacancies for 2000-2001 and 1% vacancies for the vear

FOQ1-2002 . The 2 wvacancies for the waear 2000-2001 werse

h
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in addition to 24 wvacancies which had  already eyl
considered .bv the DPC held on 1éth and 17th  Mowvembsar,
00, fe  these 2 vacancies occurred subseguent to  the
said meeting of the DPC, a supplemantary DPC for the vear

g5

SO00~2001- was hald. The DPC considerad 8 of

-

icers  Tor
promotion for the vear 2000-2001 and 42 officers for the
vear 2001-2002. We have perused the records ralating to -

the DPC held on 30.10.2001. The applicant was consideresd

st S1. No.lé of the eligibility list for the vear
2001~200%. The post of Chief General Manader is &

selection post. benchmark for which is ‘very good’. The
DPC assessed the suitability of the applicant amond ather
«ligible candidates for promotion on the-basis of- ACRs
for five preceding vears. i.e.. From 1995-96 to 1999-2000 -
for the véc&ncv year Z001-2002. - The applicant has been

assessed as “good’ and was not recommended For promotion

A

awxm he Tailed to-attain the ores

[ §]

ribed benclmark. i.e..-

“wary good” .

%. The learned counsel of the applicant raised the
contention that while the relevant instructions for
consideration of promotion to the level of Chief-aener&l-
Manager reguire that the eligible candidates must be duly
considered, the URPSC  and the respondsnts have not

sccorded such consideration to the aspplicant’s claim. He

painted out that the procedure of writing @aCRs  for

officers of the Junior and Senior Administrative Grades,
the applicant being a Senior Administrative Grade (SAG) .
officer, reqguires that apart from the report of the

reporting officer., the ACR--has teo be reviewed by ths

a

reviewing authority. The l=arned counsel contended that
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ACRs for the vears 1995-94 1295-2000 of ths applicant
were  not reviewsd by the reviewing authority. The DPC
cansidered the candidature of the applicant an the basis -
wf the reports of the reporting officer alone which doess
not constitute due conszideration. In this regard the
learnsed mm&h&el of the resspondents stated that this point
has not been included in the averments in»th@ Oé énd a5

sitch, 1t cannot be raised at the time of arquments in the

CaBE . We find that oround C. mentioned in paragraph %
ot the 0a states that respondents  have adopted a
nedgligent/carelass appraach in "non-reviawing ar

non-submnission of complets information and record befors

the 0OPRC". Thuzs in our wvisgw, the obiecticn raiszed on
behalf of the respondaentszs has o be rejscted. Ewvean
ctherwise, contention of the applicant constitutes a

legal  point which can be raised even at a later stadge at
the time of hearing. We have seen the records ourselves.
The .contention made on behalf of the applicant that ACRs
of  the ‘applicant for thes sald pericd had not been
reviewsd by the reviewing authorities is establizhed from
the record produced by the respondents. 43 per procedure
an  ACR may not be reviewed only if the reviewing officer
had demitted office ar the ofﬁicer raparted  upon had
worked  for a period less than three months under the
reviewing officer. In the pressnt case., the reporting
officer has recorded a note in respect of the BCR far
1297-28 that the reviewing authority had demitted office
and  as such., tha report could not be revi@w@dn Thare is
ne such note in respect of the remaining four ACRs. Thus
the contention of the learnsd counsel of the applicant —

that applicant’s relevant ACRs had not besn reviewsd by

b
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the compatent authority iz established in respect of four

1.

waars out of the five relevant vears.

4., The legarned counsesl of the applidant next
stated that the procedurs For writing atRs  prescoribes
that the reporting officer has to be a supericor officer

than the officsr reported uoon. e particularly referred

to ACRs of Thse applicant Taor the vear 1995-946 cantending

that the same had been written by an officer who was of

3
e

the same rank as the applicant and had conflicting

interesst against tha applicant as he too was a compating

candidate for promotion along with the spplicant. While
the URSE had taken into account the apklicant’s aCRs for

the vear 1995-9% in its meeting held on 30.10.2001. such

—~

a report should have been considered as inwvalid.

5. We have perused The applicant’s ACRs for the
relevant  vears. We Find that for the pariod 1995-26

(1.4.1995 to 25.11.2995) applicant had bsen reporied upon

o 12.7.1994 by Shri CL.R.Kataria. CGMITY. Harvana Telecomn
Circle, ambala. While it was contended on behalf of the
respondents that Shri Kataria was a superior officer than
the applicant as  Shri Kataria was a Chief General

Manader. the applicant was working as  General Mananer

only. in  this connection., the learnsed counssl of the
applicant Tiled Department of Telecommunication Services

arder No"315ﬁlf99wSTGwIII dated 21.5.2000 in which Shri
CLR.Kataria who was GM. Jallandhar was posted as  PGH.
Jallandhar. COn the basis of thiszs document. the learned

counsel stated that Shri Kataria was promoted as PGMACEM

w.e.F. 2L.8.2000 onlv. He further stated that when Shri

s
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of the applicant for the period
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Rataria
199526 on 12.7.199&. he was not holdiﬁq the rank of-
Chief General Manager but was only a Gengral Manager like
the applicant. ms such, Shri Kataria was not  compstent
to record applicant®s ACR Tor 1995-96 as he was not &
suparicor officer than th@'abplicantu Thae contention of
rhe applicant®s counsel could not be rebutted on  behalf
wlf  the reaspondents. In our visw, it is established
bavond  doubt  that the applicant’s ACR for the wvear
1995-9¢6  was written by an incompetent officer who was of
the same level as the applicant. Such an ACR could not

Mave been - taken  into consideration by the. DPE while -~

assessing . ther applicant for prometion undet
consideration. as it had been weitten by an  incompetent
afficer who wasz of the same rank as the applicant. In

iz

rhis regard. we draw support Trom (19981 83 SCC 762
State Bank of India & Ors. v. Kashinath Kher & Ors.. "in

which it was held as Tollows

15, It wol ld appaar that - the
canfidential reports and character rolls  are
being orepared by the officers of the same
rank in the same  MMGS-ITL working in  the
establishment department over the same cadre
afficers working slsewhsrs and the reporting
afficers are the same. Ms. MNisha is  rigaht
and Tthe High Court is well Justified- in
halding that such a procedure is wviolative of

the principlaes of natural  Justics. - Such
procedure and practice is obviously pernicicous
ang  praagnant  with natural prejudices and

manipulation wviolating ths principles ot
natural Jjustice and higahly unfair. The objsct
af writing the confidential report is twofold,
f.e.  to give an opportunity to the officer to-

rEmoYE daficiencies and to inculoate
discipline., Secondly., it seaks Lo serve

improvemsnt of guality and excellsnce andd
wfficiency of public service. This Court in
Delhi Transport Corpn. cass (Delhi Transport
L pn . oo DLTLD. Mazdoor  Congress., 1991
Supp (1) SCC &0071 pointed out the pitfalls and



insidious effects on service due to lack of
ehisctives by  the controlling officer.
Confidential and character reports shoulad,
therefore., bs written by superior officers
higher above the cadres. The officer should
5 1o obijectivity. impartiality -—and fair
assessmant without anv prejudicses whatsosver
with the highest sense of responsibility alones

to inculcats devotion to dutwy. honesty  ana
integrity to  inmprovea exoml lance  of the
individual officer. Last the officers ast

demoralised  which would be delsterious to the
afficacy and efficiency of public servics.
Therefors, they should be wWitittan by 3
superior officer of high rank. Who aire such
high rank officers is for the apbellant to
decide. The appellants have to prescribe the
officer ocompetent to write the confidentials.
Thers should bs another highsr officer in rank
above the officer who has written confidential
report  to review such report. The appointing
authority or any equivalent officer would be
compataent to approve the confidential reporis
- charactar rolls. This procedurs would be
fair and reasonable. The reports thus writben
-y _ : would  form the basis for consideration  for

promotion.  The procedurs presently adopted is
clearly illeqaal., unfaicr and unjust.”

& In the end., the 1eafned‘ counsel of ths
agioplicant contendsd that the DPC had assessed suitability
of  the applicant for pramotion in an arbitrary fashion
without specifving how it had assessed the competence and
sUuitability of officers for promotion. The lesarned
counsel  of the respondents in this regard stated that

/Y~ under the relevant instructions DRPC  is  competent o
gvolve 1ts own procedurs for assessing the suitability of
officers for promotion. While we are not re-appraizing
aro re-assessing the gradings takan into consideration by
the DRC, it is observed from the proceedings that the DRC
nas  not  stated the procedurs how it has . assessed the
competitive suitability of the applicant among the

@liaible candidates. Firom tha records. it seems  that

h



marely  the grading accorded by the reporting officer had
besn | taken into consideration for the purpese. There is
o denwing that the DPC can on perusal of the entire ACR
and service record revise the grading aiven by the
r@nwrtinﬁ officer reviewing officer. Such a coui éa WaS
not  adopted in the present case. In any case, by taking
iritn  consideration the ACR of the. applicant fqr the

period 199536 which had been written by an incompetant

afficer. as established abowe., Tthe DPC has certainly
faulted.-

7. Havinag regard to the above discusaion. thoudh
e are refrainin froam auashing ﬁnnewur" £ dated

21.1.2002. we Find that the DPC had adopted an illegal,
unfair and unjust procsdures faor assesasing the suitability

af  the applicant in its meeting held on 30.10.2001 for
vacancies for the period 2000-2001. While it may not be
Feasible at this late stagse to require the respondents to
have the relevant ACRs of the applicant raviewsed by the
concarned  authorities. in the Ffacts and circumstances of
the case and in the interest of justice., the respondents
are directed to review the case of the applicant by
placing it before the D?E again. The DPC should ignore

1

the applicant’s ACR for the vear 1995-%26 and re-assess

{

the applicant’s suitsbility for promotion to the Senior
Sdiministrative Grade (Rs.22400-245%00) in accordance with

law and rules  keeping in wview the observations made

e

above. - IT this rewview DPC finds him suitable. he szhould

bhe  accorded the said promotion with effect from the date -

Mis Junior was so promoted. applicant should s als ba

!
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grantad  all conssauential hanefits in the event of  such

promnotion.

-

& The o8 is allowed in the above 1
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